

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 09, 2005 Council Session

Item G16

#2005-227 - Approving Keno Satellite Location and Agreement for the Midtown Holiday Inn, Located at 2503 South Locust Street, Grand Island, Nebraska

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Council Agenda Memo

From:	RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
Meeting:	August 9, 2005
Subject:	Approving Keno Satellite Location and Agreement for the Midtown Holiday Inn, Located at 2503 South Locust Street, Grand Island, Nebraska
Item #'s:	G-16
Presenter (s):	RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Background

An Interlocal Agreement governing County/City keno operations provides that the City shall have the duty to review and approve satellite operations within the City. Fonner Keno, Inc. has previously been licensed to operate keno at Fonner Park as well as other facilities in the City that have been designated as satellite locations for the operation of keno.

Discussion

The Midtown Holiday Inn of Grand Island, 2503 South Locust Street, has submitted a request for approval of a satellite location at the premises of the Midtown Holiday Inn, 2503 South Locust Street, Grand Island, Nebraska. This request was approved by Hall County at their July 26, 2005 meeting. Approval of the Satellite Agreement between the Midtown Holiday Inn in Grand Island is required along with approval for the satellite location. The Agreement has been reviewed by the Legal and Building Departments.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve the request of the Midtown Holiday Inn in Grand Island, Nebraska.
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee.

- 3. Postpone the issue to future date.
- 4. Take no action on the issue.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the request for a Keno Satellite Location and Agreement for the Midtown Holiday Inn, 2503 South Locust Street, Grand Island, Nebraska.

Sample Motion

Motion to approve the request for a Keno Satellite Location and Agreement for the Midtown Holiday Inn, located at 2503 South Locust Street, Grand Island, Nebraska.

RESOLUTION 2005-227

WHEREAS, the County of Hall and the City of Grand Island entered into an Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement to permit the operation of keno within Hall County; and

WHEREAS, Fonner Keno, Inc. has previously been licensed to operate keno and certain locations have been designated as satellite locations for the operation of keno; and

WHEREAS, the County of Hall has selected an additional satellite location for approval for the operation of keno, such location being the premises at 2503 South Locust Street in Grand Island, Nebraska, owned by The Midtown Holiday Inn of Grand Island, Inc., a Nebraska corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that The Midtown Holiday Inn of Grand Island, a Nebraska corporation, located at 2503 South Locust Street, Grand Island, Nebraska, is hereby approved as an additional satellite location for the operation of keno, subject to entering into the proper agreement.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, August 9, 2005.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form¤August 4, 2005¤City Attorney